Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 15 January 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place:  The Old Library - Old Library, Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee
Services Officer:

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Summertown;
Councillor Lubna Arshad Cowley Marsh;
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers Holywell;
Councillor Tiago Corais Littlemore;
Councillor Paul Harris St. Margaret's;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Dan lley-Williamson Holywell;
Councillor Louise Upton North;

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:

- viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- downloaded from our website

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon

AGENDA

Apologies for absence and substitutions
Declarations of interest

18/02255/FUL: 13 East Street, Oxford, OX2 0AU

Site address: 13 East Street, Oxford, OX2 0AU

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and
erection of outbuilding (amended plans)
(amended description)

Reason at Committee: The application was called in by Councillors
Fry, Rowley, Tanner and Pressel because of
concerns about the possible overbearing
impact of the development on the neighbours
and possible overdevelopment of a small
house.

Recommendation:
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the
report and grant planning permission, subject to:

a. the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under
section106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and
other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set
out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in
the report.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services
to:

a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers
reasonably necessary; and

b. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling
powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to,
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads
of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and
where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the
Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably

Pages

11-24



necessary; and

c. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above
and issue the planning permission.

18/02899/CT3: 6 White House Road, Oxford, OX1 4NA

Site address: 6 White House Road, Oxford, OX1 4NA

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and
extension of existing front store with the
insertion of 1no. window to front.

Reason at Committee: The application is before the Committee
because the applicant is Oxford City Council.

Recommendation:
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the
report and grant planning permission

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning
Services to:

a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers
reasonably necessary.

Minutes

Recommendation

To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held
on 11 December 2018.

Forthcoming applications

Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.

17/02537/CND2: St Hilda's College, Cowley
Place, Oxford, OX4 1DY

18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North (Northern Major application
Gateway) Land Adjacent To A44, A40, A34
And Wolvercote Roundabout, Northern By-
Pass Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR

18/02480/FUL: SS Mary And John CE Primary

25-34

35-42



School, Hertford Street, Oxford, OX4 3AJ

OX2 6SY

18/02644/FUL.: Site Of Millway Close, Oxford, | Call in
OX2 8BJ
18/02645/FUL: 5 Chadlington Road Oxford Callin

18/02742/FUL: 12 Fyfield Road, Oxford, OX2
6QE

18/02774/0OUT: Land Forming The Site Of
Former Cold Arbour Filling Station, 281
Abingdon Road, OX1 4US

18/02809/POM: Millbank, Mill Street, Oxford

Committee level

OX2 6UP

application
18/02974/VAR: Greyfriars Court, Paradise
Square, Oxford, OX1 1BE
18/02989/FUL: 269 Cowley Road, Oxford, Callin
OX4 2AJ
18/03024/FUL: 37 Duke Street, Oxford, OX2 Callin
OHX
18/03071/FUL: 116 Hurst Street, Oxford, OX4 | Call in
1HG
18/03113/FUL: 122 Banbury Road, Oxford, Callin
OX2 7BP
18/03146/FUL: 36 Duke Street, Oxford, OX2 Callin
OHX
18/03201/FUL: 8 Arthur Street, Oxford, OX2 Call in
0AS
18/03322/FUL: 16 Northmoor Road, Oxford, Callin

Dates of future meetings

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00
[...]
mmittee
clerk prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and direct you to the best
place to record. You are not allowed to disturb the meeting and the chair will stop
the meeting if they feel a recording is disruptive.
9. The Council asks those recording the meeting:
Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that
may ridicule, or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.
. To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the
meeting.
Meeting Etiquette
10. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair
will not permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw
the opportunity to address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in
public, not a public meeting.
11. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s
recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee
must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.
Last update December 2018.









Agenda Iltem 3

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 15 January 2018
Application number: 18/02255/FUL

Decision due by 18th October 2018

Extension of time 21st December 2018

Proposal Erection of a single storey rear extension and erection of

outbuilding (amended plans) (amended description)

Site address 13 East Street, Oxford, OX2 0AU, — see Appendix 1 for
site plan

Ward Jericho And Osney Ward

Case officer James Paterson

Agent: Jim Driscoll Applicant: Mr Andrew Twomey

Reason at Committee The application was called in by Councillors Fry, Rowley,

Tanner and Pressel because of concerns about the
possible overbearing impact of the development on the
neighbours and possible overdevelopment of a small
house.

1.
1.1.

1.1.1.

RECOMMENDATION
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant
planning permission, subject to:

e the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which
are set out in this report.

. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

¢ finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head
of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

e Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in
this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the
obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to
dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and

11



2,

2.1.

5.2.

informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head
of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

e Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the
planning permission.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report considers the proposed single storey rear extension to 13 East Street
as well as an outbuilding located at the west end of the rear garden. The
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design and its impact on
the Osney 
[...]
nsion in addition to the reduction of the size of the
outbuilding. The fact that the proposed extension is only 2.5m in height with a
flat roof also helps mitigate any perceived overbearing impact of the
development. There are existing high boundary treatments with neighbouring
properties which meant that these proposals would not feel significantly more
overbearing than the existing situation on the site.

In terms of the impact on 14 East Street, the cumulative impact of reducing the
length of the extension, including a low, flat roof in addition to pulling the
proposed outbuilding entirely off of the boundary means that the proposal
would not cause an unacceptable impact in terms of overbearing. It is
acknowledged that 14 East Street also has an outbuilding which would have
been contiguous with the already approved original outbuilding at No. 13 and
the proposed reduced outbuilding would therefore not reduce the overall
development on the boundary of 14 East Street. However, officers consider
the reduced outbuilding would still reduce the feeling of an overbearing
presence on 14 East Street, especially when looking from the rear windows of
14 East Street, as more open garden space would be readily visible.

In terms of 12 East Street, it is considered that the proposal would also not
constitute an overbearing presence. This is due to their rear extension being of
a similar length to the proposed extension in conjunction with the proposal not
being materially more overbearing than the 2.7m high boundary wall which
benefits from extant planning permission,16/01282/FUL, although it has not
been erected yet the partial implementation of 16/01282/FUL means that it
could be erected along the boundary.

17



10.13.

10.14.

10.15.

10.16.

10.17.

10.18.

Sunlight/Daylight

The proposal breaks the 25/45 degree access to light test outlined in Policy
HP14. This is due to the proposed development impinging on the daylight
received by the nearest ground floor, rear facing window of 14 East Street.
This room is used as an open plan kitchen/diner and is therefore considered a
habitable room in terms of applying HP14. However, given the fact the room is
served by other unobstructed windows and 14 East Street is situated south of
13 East Street, it is considered that there would not be a materially harmful
impact on daylight and sunlight conditions for that property. Likewise, the
proposal would not represent an excessive mass which would unacceptably
impinge upon the ambient daylight received by this room.

Officers have carefully considered the Planning Inspector’s decision for a
previous development proposal, 15/02668/FUL, which found the two storey
element of that proposal to be unacceptable in terms of its impact on 14 East
Street. However, given that this proposal relates to a single storey extension,
rather than two storeys, and the extension is of a fairly modest height, it is
considered that in this instance the proposal would have an acceptable impact
on the daylight of 14 East Street. Officers did seek amendments to the
proposals in this application to specifically address concerns about the impact
of the proposed development on neighbouring properties.

In terms of 12 East Street, the proposal would likewise be in breach of the
25/45 degree access to light test, outlined in Policy HP14, due to the impact
on the windows and doors of the rear elevation of the original house and the
side windows of the outrigger. However, due to the fact that the outrigger is
served by an unobstructed window on the rear elevation and the fact that
extant permission exists for a large boundary wall, 2.7m for the entire length of
the proposed extension, it is considered that the development would be
acceptable in terms of its impact on the daylight received by 12 East Street.

Therefore the proposal is acceptable in terms of Policy HP14 of the Sites and
Housing Plan, 2013.

Impact on Conservation Area

Policy HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-201
[...]
 insertion of 1no. window to front.

Site Address: 6 White House Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX1 4NA
Ward: Hinksey Park

Case Officer Sarah De La Coze

Agent: N/A Appli Mr Bill Chamberlain, Oxford

cant: City Council

Reason at Committee: The application is before the Committee because the
applicant is Oxford City Council .

1. RECOMMENDATION
1.1.  West Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant
planning permission

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the
Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the erection of a single storey rear extension and
extension of the existing front store with the insertion of 1no. window to the front
elevation. The proposals are largely required to make the property more suitable
for occupiers with reduced mobility.

2.3 The development is considered acceptable in design terms and will not detract
from the character and appearance of the area. The proposal would not have a
detrimental impact on the neighbouring properties and is considered to comply
with Policies CP1, CP6, CP8 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan, MP1, HP9 and

25



HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan, CS18 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT

3.1. A legal agreement is not required for this application

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

41.

The proposal is not liable for CIL

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

5.1.

The site is located within the Hinksey Park Ward. White House Road is
accessed from Abingdon Road. The property is a semi-detached dwelling with
the front of the dwelling accessed from a footpath (to the South of the site) with
the garden backing o
[...]
ion, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of
community.

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 — Site/Block Plan

18/02899/CT3 — 6 White House Road, OX1 4NA

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.
Ordnance Survey 100019348

33

www.oxford.gov.uk

(B

OXFORD
CITY

COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Minutes of a meeting of the 3 % B

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 3| 2A
A )

on Tuesday 11 December 2018 % | OXFORD
§ CITY

COUNCIL

Committee members:

Councillor Arshad Councillor Corais

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Upton

Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Bely-

Cook) Summers)

Councillor Gant (for Councillor Gotch) (ligtjr?sc)lllor Landell Mills (for Councillor

Officers:

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Julia Drzewicka, Planning Officer

James Paterson, Planning Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Cook, Gotch, Bely-Summers, Harris and lley-Williamson sent apologies.

50. Election of Chair for this meeting only
Councillor Louise Upton was elected Chair of the Committee for this meeting only.

51. Declarations of interest

17/02817/FUL: Councillor Hollingsworth stated that he had relatives living opposite
the development site but that he had not discussed the application with them and he
was approaching the application with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments
and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

18/02400/FUL and 18/02540/FUL: Councillor Clarkson stated that as a signatory to
the call-in, she was approaching them with an open mind, would listen to all the
arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

18/02400/FUL and 18/02431/FUL: Councillor Upton as a Council appointed trustee
for Oxford Preservation Trust stated that she had taken no part in those organisation’s
discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee
and that as a signatory to the call-in she was approaching the applications with an open
mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before
coming to a decision.

35



52. 18/02400/FUL - 7 St Michael's Mansions Ship Street Oxford OX1
3DE

The Committee agreed to take this item first.

The Committee considered an application (18/02400/FUL) for planning permission for
the temporary change of use of ground floor and basement of no. 7 St Michael's
Mansions from (Use Class A1) retail use to Sui Generis (Betting Shop).

The application was before the Committee as it was called in by Councillors Clarkson,
Munkonge, Tanner, Pressel and Simm because the proposal was not a like for like
replacement and no marketing evidence has been provided to demonstrate that an A1
use cannot be found.

The Planning Officer presented the report and informed the Committee that the wording
of condition 6 is proposed to be changed so that the condition reads “The use of the
first floor unit of 18-20 Cornmarket Street as a betting shop shall cease within 1 month
from the date of this permission”.

Helen Wilkinson, Oxford Preservation Trust spoke against the application.
Simon Sharp, JPPC spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of
the application.

The Committee were of the view that the duration of the temporary permission should
be linked to the timescales for the Cornmarket redevelopment and not to the
commercial arrangements of the applicant and the tenant. Three years was thought to
be a more reasonable timescale.

The Committee noted that the permitted development rights would be taken away so
that all advertisements would require advertiseme
[...]
de any contribution

37



towards affordable housing but accepted the definitive guidance as set out in the
independent report and the planning officer’s advice that an “overage clause” would not
be appropriate in this case.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation as
amended to include an additional condition relating to air quality.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and the inclusion
of an additional condition on air quality; and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report and at 1)
above including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably
necessary.

54. 18/02540/FUL - 13 Dale Close, Oxford OX1 1TU

The Committee considered an application (18/02540/FUL) for planning permission for
the change of use of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation
(Use Class C4).

The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors
Tidbull, Tanner, Clarkson, Pressel and Curran because of concerns that the application
property is situated on a small estate where there are already a number of HMOs and
there is a perception that the area would be ill-suited to accommodating additional
HMOs.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

lan Green, on behalf of the St.Ebbe’s New Development Residents Association
(SENDRA) spoke against the application.

Kirsti Brisk (applicant) spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of
the application with particular reference to the concerns expressed about the parking
arrangements at the application site and in the immediate vicinity. The Committee
concluded that the impact of the parking arrangements for the application site were no
different to those that might be presented by a family of adult drivers occupying one of
the neighbouring properties.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

38



The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the
required planning conditions set out in section 17 of the report and grant planning
permission.

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

Councillor Clarkson left the meeting at the end of this item.

55. 18/02431/FUL: 9B North Parade Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX

The Committee considered an application (18/02431/FUL) for retrospective planning
permission for the installation of an extraction flue with external outlet grill to front
elevation.

The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors Fry,
Upton, Taylor and Pressel because of concerns that the ventilation system at the
application property did not accord with DEFRA advice and that the A3 use of the
property has not previously included deep fat frying or cooking large quantities of meat.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He explained that the extraction equipment
was installed at the request of Environmental Health Officers as the optimum solution
for the restaurant.

With regard to the concerns raised as to nuisance from sound and particularly smell, he
explained that these would not constitute reasonable grounds for refusal. The
Environmental Health Officers of Oxford City Council had conducted their own
investigations and in their profe
[...]
ed the re-introduction of this report as it provided useful
information and would improve councillors’ understanding of the planning process. The
Committee suggested that the report could be broadened to include appeals from other
councils which illustrated issues which might be of relevance, (e.g. interpretation of the
NPPF).

The West Area Planning Committees noted the contents of the report.

58. Minutes

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November
2018 as a true and accurate record.

59. Forthcoming applications

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

60. Dates of future meetings

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

L0 4 T- T Date: Tuesday 15 January 2019

41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 18/02255/FUL:  13 East Street, Oxford, OX2 0AU
	Appendix 1 - 18/02255/FUL: 13 East Street

	4 18/02899/CT3: 6 White House Road, Oxford, OX1 4NA
	Appendix 1- 18/02899/CT3: 6 White House Road

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
West Area Planning Committee
on Tuesday 15 January 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Cook (Chair)
	Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Arshad
	Councillor Bely-Summers

	Councillor Corais
	Councillor Hollingsworth

	Councillor Upton
	Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Iley-Williamson)


Officers: 

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

James Paterson, Planning Officer

Apologies:

Councillor(s) Harris and Iley-Williamson sent apologies.

<AI1>

61. Declarations of interest 

18/02255/FUL: Councillor Tanner stated that although he was a signatory to the call in he was approaching the application with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

18/02255/FUL and18/02899/CT3: Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and a member of Oxford Civic Society he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee and that he was approaching the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

18/02255/FUL and18/02899/CT3: Councillor Upton as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust stated that she had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee and that she was approaching the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.
</AI1>

<AI2>

62. 18/02255/FUL:  13 East Street, Oxford, OX2 0AU 

The Committee considered an application (18/02255/FUL) for planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear extension and erection of outbuilding (amended plans) (amended description).


The application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Councillors Fry, Rowley, Tanner and Pressel because of concerns about the possible overbearing impact of the development on the neighbours and possible overdevelopment of a small house.

The Planning Officer presented the report and summarised the planning history for the site. He referred the Committee to the written objections raised by Mr Andrews, a neighbour, regarding the design of the development and the impact on the amenity of the neighbours, the conservation area and flooding.  He commented on each of these issues and referred the Committee to the relevant sections of the officer’s report. 
Mr Andrews, neighbour, spoke against the application.  

Mr Mellor, agent, spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee discussion focussed on, but was not limited to, issues relating to the height of the boundary walls, the application of the 45/25o access to light test, whether the proposed development would give rise to an unacceptably overbearing impact on neighbours and flood risk.

The Committee noted that the planning officers considered the application plans to be an accurate representation of the site and existing extension. It was for the objector to report any concerns about the height of the walls of the existing extension to Planning Enforcement.
The Planning Officers explained that the 45/25o test outlined in HP14 was a guideline for assessing access to sun/daylight and should be considered in conjunction with other material factors.  They referred the Committee to the arguments presented at paragraph 10.13 of the report: The application did not meet the 45/25o access to light test due to the proposed development impinging on the daylight received by the, rear facing ground floor window of 14 East Street. However, as the room is served by other unobstructed windows and 14 East Street is situated south of 13 East Street, it is considered that there would not be a materially harmful impact on daylight and sunlight conditions for that property. 
The Planning Officers reiterated the arguments detailed at paragraph 10.11 of the report that the cumulative impact of reducing the length of the extension, including a low, flat roof in addition to pulling the proposed smaller outbuilding entirely off of the boundary meant that the proposal would not cause an unacceptable impact in terms of overbearing. 

The Planning Officers acknowledged that the Committee had concerns about the cumulative impact of successive developments on the flood plain but explained that only the specific flood impact of the current application could be considered.  This would result in a total additional floor area of 5m2 against the approved or built out applications which equated to approximately 2.9m3 of additional displaced water. A full flood assessment had been submitted as part of the application.  Due to the specific topography of the site and the wider location flood mitigation measures such as an underground void would not be suitable. 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

A motion to accept the officer’s recommendation with an additional condition to remove permitted development rights within the curtilage of the property for the development of outbuildings and also a motion to refuse the application on the grounds of the 45/25o access to light test and the flood risk was considered by the Committee.  The motion to refuse was voted upon and lost but the subsequent motion to accept the officer’s recommendation was carried.
The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report, and an additional condition to remove permitted development rights within the curtilage of the property for the development of outbuildings and grant planning permission, subject to:

a. the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in the report.

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:
a. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

b. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

c. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission. 

Councillor Tanner left the meeting at the end of this item.

</AI2>

<AI3>

63. 18/02899/CT3: 6 White House Road, Oxford, OX1 4NA 

The Committee considered an application (18/02899/CT3) for planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear extension and extension of the existing front store with the insertion of 1 window to front.          

The application was before the Committee because the applicant was Oxford City Council.

The Planning Officer presented the report.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

64. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 as a true and accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

65. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI5>

<AI6>

66. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 20 February 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


